limits. These limits are monitored on a daily basis and the monitoring process is supervised by the Management Board.

Certain loan agreements with international financial institutions (IFI) impose financial and non−financial covenants on
the Bank. During 2024, the Bank was compliant with all covenants.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market interest rates. The portion of the Bank’s borrowings bears floating interest rate, while the Bank’s
deposits and majority of loan portfolios are at fixed interest rate, NBG pays floating interest rate on minimum reserves
that the Bank holds with the NBG. The Bank also holds a portfolio of loans to customers earning a floating interest
income, these financial assets have counter effect to offset possible losses on negative movements of the interest rates
of borrowings.

JSC Terabank Notes to the financial statements for 2024

(in thousands of Georgian Lari, unless otherwise stated)

44

25. Risk management (continued)

Interest rate risk (continued)

The table below summarizes impact of the 100 basis points interest rate change on the market to the Banks net
income:

 2024 2023

Financial assets 1,157,982 987,378

Financial liabilities (275,731) (231,202)

Net interest sensitivity position 882,251 756,176

100 basis points increase of market interest rates 8,823 7,562

100 basis points decrease of market interest rates (8,823) (7,562)

Currency risk

The Bank has assets and liabilities denominated in several foreign currencies. Currency risk is the risk that the fair
value or the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign currency exchange
rates.

The following tables show the foreign currency exposure structure of financial assets and liabilities as at 31 December
2024 and 2023:

31 December 2024 GEL USD EUR
Other

currencies Total

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 37,326 18,558 6,645 941 63,470
Mandatory reserves with the NBG − 118,386 24,903 − 143,289